street shall have a minimum width of thirty feet (30’), face to face, between the entrance 
street and the first intersection that provides access deeper into the subdivision.  See Figure 
2.7 for an example. 

3. Residential streets that do not intersect with a Major or Minor Arterial thoroughfare shall not 
exceed one thousand two hundred feet (1,200’) in length before changing direction.  A 
change in direction occurs when one of the following elements is used: 

a. A horizontal curve radius of three hundred fifty feet (350’) for a Type D thoroughfare or 
of two hundred fifty feet (250’) for a Type E, F, or G thoroughfare that changes the

[...]

Example of 30’ Entrance Street Requirements 

FIGURE 2.8:  Change in Street Direction: Curve 

FIGURE 2.9:  Change in Street Direction: Offset 

4. Residential streets that do not intersect with a Major or Minor Arterial thoroughfare may 

extend to a length of one thousand eight hundred feet (1,800’) without a change in direction 
when one of the following is provided: 

a. A zipper street with a twenty-two foot (22’) wide travel section with parking cut-outs that 
are nine feet (9’) wide and forty-four feet (44’) to eighty-eight feet (88’) long and a tree

[...]

with the cross section of a collector or local thoroughfare. 

FIGURE 2.10:  Maximum Street Length: Zipper Street 

FIGURE 2.11:  Maximum Street Length: Short Blocks, Trees and a Four-Leg Intersection 

J. Block Requirements     

1. Block Length – Blocks shall not exceed one thousand two hundred feet (1,200’) in length, 
measured from street ROW line to street ROW line.  In the case of non-rectangular blocks, 
each side of the block with lots fronting onto it shall not exceed one thousand two hundred 
feet (1,200’), measured between the vertices formed by the extension of ROW lines at each 
corner of the block.  Blocks shall be further restricted so that they shall contain no more than 
twenty (20) lots on one side.  Blocks with a continuous series of lots longer than one

[...]

Gated developments shall have a median divided street or driveway that will allow for a 
vehicular turn-around prior to the gate in the event that access is denied. 

b. The turn-around shall be a minimum of eighteen feet (18’) in width. 

c. Entry gates shall be set back from the ROW line a minimum of one hundred thirty-five 
feet (135’) or as indicated in the traffic study.  The card reader, or first stop, shall be set 
back from the ROW line a minimum of one hundred feet (100’), or as indicated in the 
traffic study, to provide storage for the longest queue of vehicles expected to access the

[...]

The following illuminance values shall be used for roadways: 

D. The following standards shall apply to all Major or Minor Arterial Thoroughfares: 

1. Street lighting shall be placed in the medians, with spacing not to exceed one hundred eighty 
feet (180’) and no closer than one hundred forty-five feet (145’) depending on median breaks 
and intersections. 

2. Unless a photometric analysis suggests the use of a different type of luminaire, street lighting 
shall use a City-approved, standard 250-watt equivalent LED luminaire with a color 
temperature of 3,000 kelvins.

[...]

Conduit shall be installed as shown in Section 6.02, Landscape Requirements in the Median. 

E. The following standards shall apply to all commercial collectors: 

1. Street lighting shall be placed in the parkway between the curb and the sidewalk, with 
spacing not to exceed one hundred eighty feet (180’) and no closer than one hundred forty-
five feet (145’). 

2. Unless a photometric analysis suggests the use of a different type of luminaire, street lighting 
shall be a City-approved, standard 250-watt equivalent LED luminaire with a color 
temperature of 3,000 kelvins. 

3. Die cast aluminum or extruded aluminum with segmented internal reflector, 250-watt

[...]

Luminaires shall be full cut-off with metal cap and finial. 

4. Street lights shall be installed without multiple luminaires. 

5. Street lights shall typically be located at intersections and at mid-block locations if the block 
length is greater than six hundred feet (600’).  Cul-de-sac streets over two hundred twenty-
five feet (225’) in length, measured from centerline of cross street to center point of cul-de-
sac, shall, at a minimum, have a street light installed at the street intersection and on the 
perimeter of the cul-de-sac bulb.  Other locations may be required as deemed necessary by